

Court No. - 73

Case :- CRIMINAL MISC ANTICIPATORY BAIL
APPLICATION U/S 438 CR.P.C. No. - 12165 of 2023

Applicant :- Smt. Shashi

Opposite Party :- State of U.P.

Counsel for Applicant :- Mukul Yadav, Rajesh Yadav

Counsel for Opposite Party :- G.A.

Hon'ble Nalin Kumar Srivastava, J.

1. During course of argument it is brought to the notice of the Court that the informant, who had lodged the F.I.R. challenging the validity of the power of attorney, at the time of execution of impugned sale-deed by the present applicant has herself given recognition to the aforesaid sale deed executed on the basis such power of attorney and she has also received the consideration amount as well and this sale receipt was executed by the informant herself on 26.6.2012 but the learned AGA is unable to explain as to whether the said sale receipt is the part of the case diary or not.
2. Let a specific report be obtained by the learned AGA from the concerned I.O. regarding paragraphs 12 and 18 of the affidavit filed in support of the present anticipatory bail application and also in respect of the aforesaid sale receipt.
3. Learned counsel for the applicant is also directed to bring on record the copy of the aforesaid power of attorney by the next date of listing.
4. Put up as fresh on 22.11.2023 before the appropriate Bench.

Order Date :- 6.11.2023

safi