

Court No. - 73

Case :- CRIMINAL MISC ANTICIPATORY BAIL
APPLICATION U/S 438 CR.P.C. No. - 12165 of 2023

Applicant :- Smt. Shashi

Opposite Party :- State of U.P.

Counsel for Applicant :- Mukul Yadav, Rajesh Yadav

Counsel for Opposite Party :- G.A., Sunil Kumar Misra

Hon'ble Nalin Kumar Srivastava, J.

1. It is stated that in the anticipatory bail application of the co-accused Hukum Singh & Another, interim protection was granted to them by the coordinate Bench (Hon'ble Shekhar Kumar Yadav, J.) of this Court.

2. It is pointed out by learned A.G.A. as well as learned counsel for the informant that the present anticipatory bail application arise out of the same F.I.R. and case crime number, therefore, this anticipatory bail application may also be dealt with by the same Bench in view of the decision of Hon'ble Apex Court rendered in *Pradhani Jani Vs State of Orissa, dated 15.05.2023 in Criminal Appeal No. 1503 of 2023 arising out of SLP (Crl.) No. 3241/2023.*

3. As such, lay this anticipatory bail application before the appropriate Bench after obtaining nomination from the Hon'ble the Chief Justice, if possible on 7.12.2023 as fresh.

Order Date :- 22.11.2023

ss